THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
18-354 A6

SAP Number

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

Department Contract Representative = Dan Munsey

Telephone Number 387-5779

Contractor Fontana Fire Protection District
Contractor Representative Mark Denny

Telephone Number 909-370-7654

Contract Term 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2038 -
Original Contract Amount $29,454,560

Amendment Amount $37,436,725

Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

(Use space below and additional bond sheets. Set forth service to be rendered, amount to be paid, manner of payment, time for performance or
completion, determination of satisfactory performance and cause for termination, other terms and conditions, and attach plans, specifications, and
addenda, if any.)

Pursuant to Section 3.B. of Agreement No. 18-354 (Agreement) between the Fontana Fire Protection District
(DISTRICT) and the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD), DISTRICT and SBCFPD agree
that Section 3.A. is hereby amended as follows:

1. Section 3.A. is amended to read as follows:
3. Compensation:

A. For the services provided under this Agreement by SBCFPD to DISTRICT, on and after July 1,
2021, DISTRICT shall pay SBCFPD the sum of $37,436,725 annually, subject to future annual
adjustments as described in Section 3.B. SBCFPD shall invoice and DISTRICT shall pay SBCFPD
on a monthly basis, billed proportionately, but not necessarily equally of the annual contract amount.
Payments shall be due by the fifth day of each month. Payments received after sixty (60) days from
the respective due date shall include interest on the outstanding balance. Interest shall be calculated
at seven (7) percent simple interest following the 60" day. SBCFPD shall have the right to terminate
this Agreement sooner than provided for in Section 12 if the DISTRICT does not make timely payments
of its obligations hereunder to SBCFPD. An estimated cost breakdown of the lump sum annual amount
for SBCFPD Fiscal Year 21/22 is shown in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference. SBCFPD and DISTRICT agree that any attached estimated cost breakdowns are for
informational purposes only, as the contract is a lump sum agreement.

All other terms of Agreement 18-354 shall remain in full force and effect.

Standard Contract Page 1 of 2



This Amendment No. 6 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The
parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile,
PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.
Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original
signed Amendment upon request.

This Amendment No. 6 shall take effect on the date it is signed by both parties and shall commence on July 1,
2021

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

>

“Curt Hagman, Chairmag

Dated: JUN 22 2021 Name Mark Denny

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing centract)

Fontana Fire Protection District

(Print ?@ﬂ? of corporation, company, contractor, elc.)

{Authanzed s:gnature sign in blue ink)

oard of Directors

City Manager/Fire District Executive
Title Director

{Print or Type}

Dated: &/I 5: / 2’[

Address 353 Sierra A'\/W_e'
Fntavs, A 92335

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
| » »

Scott Runyan, Supervising County Counsel Dan Munsey, Fire Chief/Fire Warden
Date Date Date

Revised 7/15/19 Page 2 of 2



This Amendment No. 6 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The
parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile,
PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.
Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original
sighed Amendment upon request.

This Amendment No. 6 shall take effect on the date it is signed by both parties and shall commence on July 1,
2021

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

>

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Directors

Dated:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Lynna Monell, Secretary

By B
Deputy

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Fontana Fire Protection District

{Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)

By ™

(Authorized signature - sign in biue ink)

Name MarkDenny S
(Print or type name of person signing contract)

City Manager/Fire District Executive
Title Director ) _
(Print or Type)

Dated:

Address

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Approved as to Legal Fgrm
B
j(,;ﬁ .

Scott Runyan, Supervising County Counsel

Date __é /{ S {’ e e Date

| Reviewed/Approved by Department

>

Dan Munsey, Fire Chief/Fire Warden

Date

Revised 7/15/19

Page 2 of 2



City of Fontana

FY 21/22 Proposed Contract Annual Budget

Salaries and Benefits Num_b.er of Average Cost Per Position SBCEFF_’D Prop(?sed
Positions Existing Staffing
Suppression
Captain 27 291,139 7,860,763
Engineer 27 251,443 6,788,968
FireFighter EMT (3 new positions) 21 176,445 3,705,346
FireFighter Paramedic (3 new positions) 43 195,787 8,418,833
Multiple Enforcement Team
Minus 1 FireFighter Paramedic (reclassification) (1) (195,787)
Plus 1 Captain 1 291,139
Team for Mental Health and Social Issues
Plus 1 Engineer (new position) 1 251,443
Suppression Total 119 $ 27,120,706
Non-Suppression
Office Assistant |l 2 60,424 120,848
Office Assistant (Il 1 73,360 73,360
Senior Plans Examiner 1 159,641 159,641
Front Counter Technician 1 98,443 98,443
Asst Fire Marshal 1 330,197 330,197
Fire Investigator I 1 266,152 266,152
Fire Prevention Officer 4 131,921 527,684
Emergency Services Officer 1 142,693 142,693
Non-Suppression Total 12 $ 1,719,018
Chief Officers
SBCFPD Assistant Chief 65.66% of (1) 0.66 387,324 254,317
Battalion Chief 35.71% of (12) 4.29 373,628 1,601,072
Chief Officers Totatl 4.942 $ 1,855,389
Total Salaries and Benefits 135.942 $ 30,695,113
Operating Expenses
Services and Supplies 3,508,675
Station Expenses
co71 272,245
Cco72 158,835
co73 194,245
Co74 151,625
co77 187,820
co78 185,005
co79 131,085
Fire Prevention Services 329,827
Total Operating Expenses $ 5,119,362
OES - Emergency Management Services {includes agreement for Mgmt Services) $ 50,000
Administrative Overhead Costs 1,572,250
Total S&B and Operating Expenses $ 37,436,725
Total Annual Service Contract Requirements $ 37,436,725




